

(563) 326-8723 Fax (563) 326-8730

January 24, 2022

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Lori A. Elam, Community Services Director

RE: FY22 Amended Contract with Genesis Medical Center

Attached for consideration by the Scott County Board of Supervisors is the amended Genesis Medical Center Service Definitions and Rate Sheet. I have added the ASAM court ordered substance use evaluation rate.

The amended Rate Sheet addresses an additional service provided at Genesis Medical Center by Rosecrance related to substance use evaluations. Genesis Medical Center, Rosecrance and Scott County are partnering to ensure court ordered substance use evaluations are completed in a timely manner for the courts.

Due to on-going staff shortages, hospital social workers not having the time to complete evaluations and the courts not getting all the information they requested, our office reached out to Genesis who in turn reached out to Rosecrance. Individuals under a court order will no longer be shuffled back and forth between CADS and Genesis. Rosecrance has agreed to complete the ASAM evaluations while the individual is a patient at Genesis Medical Center. Individuals under a dual MH/SA commitment order can have both evaluations done at Genesis and the courts will have a complete picture when ordering future treatment needs.

The rate for the ASAM court ordered substance use evaluation is listed on the amended Rate sheet. We are fortunate to have developed a partnership with Rosecrance and Genesis. I will be available at the Committee of the Whole meeting to answer any questions.

<u>FY22</u> <u>AMENDMENT 1/1/2022</u>

GENESIS MEDICAL CENTER SERVICE DEFINITIONS AND RATES

Service Description			Unit of Service		Rate	
Psychiatric hospitalization services to persons ordered to be detained under Iowa Code Section 229.11 (commonly called immediate custody prior to hearing) and section 229.13 (commonly called placement order) or Iowa Code Section 229.22 (commonly called a forty-eight (48) hour hold).			Per Day		\$755.47	
Substance abuse evaluation hospitalization services to persons ordered to be detained under Iowa Code Section 125.81 (commonly referred to as immediate custody prior to hearing) or Iowa Code Section 125.91 (commonly referred to as a forty eight (48) hour hold).				Per Day		\$755.47
Crisis Stabilization Inpatient services to persons in crisis who clinically require an inpatient level of care but do not require court intervention to enforce said care.				Per Day		\$755.47
Crisis Stabilization services through the ED or ED Amex to persons in crisis who clinically do not require an inpatient level of care, but do require medical/psychiatric stabilization/intervention, removal from the environment and/or time to arrange appropriate services to effectuate a safe discharge and do not require court intervention to enforce said care.				Per Day		\$755.47
ASAM court ordered substance use evaluation			Per Evaluation		<mark>\$258.00</mark>	
This Attachment has been executed by the parties hereto, through their duly authorized officials.						
Scott County Board of Supervisors: Ger			nesis Health System:			
Ву:						
Print Name:	Ken Beck		Prir	nt Name:		
Print Title:	Scott County Board, Chair		Prir	nt Title:		
Date:		Date		e:		

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FEBRUARY 3, 2022

APPROVAL OF FY22 AMENDED CONTRACT BETWEEN GENESIS MEDICAL CENTER AND SCOTT COUNTY RELATED TO PAYMENT OF ASAM COURT ORDERED SUBSTANCE USE EVALUATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That the FY22 amended contract between Scott County and Genesis

Medical Center for the provision and payment of the ASAM court

ordered substance use evaluations is hereby approved

Section 2. That the Chairman is authorized to sign said agreement

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect 1/1/2022.